506884576 09/23/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6931396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BURKHARD WIGGERICH	07/19/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AIRROBOT GMBH & CO. KG		
Street Address:	WERLER STRASSE 4		
City:	ARNSBERG		
State/Country:	GERMANY		
Postal Code:	59755		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8328128

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** jmd@usiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: EDELL SHAPIRO & FINNAN LLC Address Line 1: 9801 WASHINGTONIAN BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 750

Address Line 4: GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20878

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0603.0091M
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK J. FINNAN
SIGNATURE:	/Patrick J. Finnan/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2021

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Signed deed of assignment#page1.tif source=Signed deed of assignment#page2.tif source=Signed deed of assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506884576 REEL: 057573 FRAME: 0219

### **Confirmatory Deed of Assignment**

### Between

Burkhard Wiggerich Werdener Hof 39 59757 Arnsberg Germany

Hereafter called the "Assignor"

on the one hand,

AirRobot GmbH & Co. KG Werler Straße 4 59755 Arnsberg Germany

A company, organized and existing under the laws of Germany.

Hereafter called the "Assignee"

on the other hand.

#### Whereas:

#### Full Transfer:

- The Assignor was the rightful owner of the IP Rights, particulars of which are set out in the schedule attached hereto (hereinafter collectively called "the IP Rights") together with the goodwill that had accrued.
- The Assignee confirms having accepted all the rights, privileges and obligations as pertaining in the Assignment.
- In the framework of an agreement executed on 19/07/2017 (hereinafter called "the Agreement"), the Assignor assigned to the Assignee the IP Rights.
- For the recordal of this assignment before the relevant intellectual Industrial Property Office(s) as required to protect the acquired rights and obligations, the parties have agreed to draw up a confirmatory deed of assignment, as a result of which:

#### Now this deed witnesseth as follows:

- In consideration of One Euro and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the Assignee all its rights, including any right to claim priority to any of the IP Rights, title, interests and obligations in the IP Rights, including any provisional, divisional, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination and reissue applications, reissue IP Rights issued on such reissue applications, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any the IP Rights, together with all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities arising or accrued therefrom, including the right to take such proceedings as may be necessary to recover damages or otherwise in respect of infringements committed before as well as after the date hereof and including the goodwill of the business associated with the said IP Rights, but subject to all rights, licenses and other encumbrances already existing in respect thereof.
- The bearer of a copy of the present document, including the Assignee alone, where the laws of the jurisdiction before which the present assignment is to be recorded allow so, is given full powers to attend to its recordal before the relevant Intellectual Property Register(s) as necessary to enforce the above mentioned rights and obligations in conformity with the Agreement and hereby confirmed by the present confirmatory deed of assignment.
- The Assignor covenanted with the Assignee that the Assignor will, at the expense of the Assignee, execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights assigned in conformity with the Agreement.
- The person signing this document on behalf of the Assignor expressly declares to be duly empowered to execute documents on behalf of the Assignor.
- The person signing this document on behalf of the Assignee expressly declares to be duly empowered to represent the Assignee.
- Should the laws of the jurisdiction before which the present confirmatory assignment is to be recorded allow so, this confirmatory deed of assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be an original as regards any party whose signature appears thereon and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.
- This confirmatory deed of assignment is effective nunc pro tunc as of \_\_\_\_\_\_

For and on behalf of

Assignor Name:

**Burkhard Wiggerich** 

For and on behalf of

Assignee Name:

Signatory Name:

Signatory Title (Capacity):

AirRobot GmbH & Co. KG

Q'E0

Signatory Name:

Signatory Title (Capacity):

Owner

Place of Signature (City, Country): Area Surgery
Germany y
Signature Date: MOS. 2024

Signature:

Place of Signature (City, Country): Acros 5

Witness Name:

Witness Title (Capacity):

Witness Full Address:

Signature:

## Schedule of IP Rights

Nature of IP Right	Filing Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration/Grant Date	Jurisdiction
			(trademark) /		
			Publication Number		
			(patent)		
Patent			2 645 369		Canada
Patent			196192		Israel
Patent			8328128		USA

3/3

PATENT REEL: 057573 FRAME: 0222